

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 445 EDA 2015

CARLOS MARTINEZ and
ROSITA DE LOS SANTOS DeMARTINEZ, h/w,

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.,

Defendant/ Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

On appeal from the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania dated January 21, 2015
at December Term 2011, No. 3763

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Stewart J. Eisenberg
Daniel J. Sherry, Jr.
Eisenberg, Rothweiler, Winkler,
Eisenberg & Jeck, P.C.
1634 Spruce Street
Philadelphia PA 19103
(215) 546-6636

Counsel for Plaintiffs/ Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Relevant Factual History	4
1. Liability	4
2. Damages	7
B. Relevant Procedural History	7
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. Honda’s ‘Kitchen Sink’ Appellate Presentation Reveals The Weakness Of Honda’s Appeal.....	13
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That <i>Tincher</i> Does Not Require A New Trial On Plaintiffs’ Crashworthiness Or Failure To Warn Claims.....	15
1. Notwithstanding Honda’s assertions to the contrary, the jury in this case was specifically asked to find, and did in fact find, that the 1999 Acura Integra’s seatbelt restraint system was defectively designed.....	15
2. <i>Tincher</i> did not purport to alter Pennsylvania law applicable to crashworthiness claims	18

3.	Even if <i>Tincher</i> is understood to have altered Pennsylvania crashworthiness law, the plaintiffs in this case have prevailed on the same type of design defect claim that <i>Tincher</i> recognized	20
4.	<i>Tincher</i> does not require the admission of evidence of industry or government standards, nor would allowing such evidence be consistent with the Pa. Supreme Court’s decision to retain the Second Restatement’s approach to strict liability claims.....	26
5.	<i>Tincher</i> expressly disclaimed any alteration of Pennsylvania failure-to-warn law, and Honda failed to preserve this argument in the trial court	29
C.	Honda is not entitled to a new trial or j.n.o.v. on plaintiffs’ crashworthiness claim	33
1.	The trial court’s crashworthiness charge properly instructed the jury on the elements of that claim.....	33
2.	Both the jury and the trial court properly rejected Honda’s assertion that plaintiffs’ feasible alternate design somehow violated federal law	37
3.	Federal law does not preempt plaintiffs’ claim that the 1999 Acura Integra should have instead contained the feasible alternate design seatbelt that would have avoided Martinez’s head-strike and resulting injuries.....	39
D.	Honda is not entitled to a new trial or j.n.o.v. on plaintiffs’ failure-to-warn claim	47

1.	The trial court’s heeding presumption jury charge was proper under the facts of this case or constitutes harmless error at most, and thus no new trial is necessary	47
2.	Plaintiffs’ evidence in support of their failure-to-warn claim is more than legally sufficient to justify the trial court’s denial of Honda’s motion for j.n.o.v. on that claim.....	52
E.	The Jury’s Compensatory Damages Award, As The Trial Court Recognized, Is Fully Justified By The Devastating And Permanent Damages That Martinez Has Suffered And Will Continue To Suffer From For Years And Years To Come.....	57
F.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Honda’s Motion To Transfer Venue Due To Forum <i>Non Conveniens</i>	66
V.	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amato v. Bell & Gossett</i> , 116 A.3d 607 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015), <i>alloc. granted in part</i> , 130 A.3d 1283 (Pa. 2016).....	30, 31
<i>Azzarello v. Black Bros. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978).....	19, 21, 25, 26, 28
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978).....	22, 23
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 787 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001)	1
<i>Brethauer v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 211 P.3d 1176 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	24
<i>Broxie v. Household Finance Co.</i> , 372 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1977).....	32
<i>Cancelleri v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-6060, 2015 WL 263476 (C.C.P. Lackawanna Cty., Pa. Jan. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 267 MDA 2015, 2016 WL 82449 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2016) (non-precedential memorandum opinion)	17, 18, 25
<i>Colville v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 916 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	33-36
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 626 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1993).....	13
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> , 501 P.2d 1153 (Cal. 1972)	22
<i>Cummins v. Atlas R.R. Const. Co.</i> , 814 A.2d 742 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	41
<i>Delahanty v. First Pennsylvania Bank</i> , 464 A.2d 1243 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)	58

<i>Dooner v. DiDonato</i> , 971 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 2009)	43
<i>Elick v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 08-1700, 2010 WL 2505917 (W.D. Pa. June 21, 2010)	46
<i>Fessler v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> , 131 A.3d 44 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	66, 67
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009)	27
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	44, 45
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Farnsworth</i> , 965 P.2d 1209 (Alaska 1998)	24
<i>Gianni v. William G. Phillips, Inc.</i> , 933 A.2d 114 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	2
<i>Gillingham v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 51 A.3d 841 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)	61
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Gunn v. Grossman</i> , 748 A.2d 1235 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	2
<i>Gurley v. Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 113 A.3d 283 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	62
<i>Halper v. Jewish Family & Children’s Serv.</i> , 963 A.2d 1282 (Pa. 2009)	56
<i>Harrison v. Megabus Northeast, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-5017, 2013 WL 5567588 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2013)	50
<i>Jackson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 60 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2001)	23
<i>King v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2000)	43, 44, 46
<i>Lee v. Thrower</i> , 102 A.3d 1018 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	3

<i>Lenhardt v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 683 P.2d 1097 (Wash. 1984).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist</i> , 528 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1987)	26, 28
<i>Long v. TRW Vehicle Safety Sys.</i> , No. CV09-2209, 2011 WL 5007431 (D. Ariz. Oct. 20, 2011).....	46
<i>Maya v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 97 A.3d 1203 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	51
<i>McManamon v. Washko</i> , 906 A.2d 1259 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	2, 58
<i>Moure v. Raeuchle</i> , 604 A.2d 1003 (Pa. 1992)	1
<i>Nathan v. Techtronic Indus. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 264 (M.D. Pa. 2015)	29
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Reardon v. Illinois Tool Works, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-2451, 2013 WL 1482709 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 10, 2013).....	50
<i>Rettger v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 991 A.2d 915 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Russell v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 2010 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 363 (C.C.P. Phila Ct., Pa. 2010), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 32 A.3d 263 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	62
<i>Schroeder v. Anchor Darling Valve Co.</i> , 16 Pa. D.&C.5th 449 (C.C.P. Phila. Cty., Pa. 2010), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 32 A.3d 264 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	63
<i>Smalls v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 843 A.2d 410 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	3, 57
<i>Soliman v. Daimler AG</i> , 10-CV- 408, 2011 WL 4594313 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2011).....	41, 42

<i>Steffy v. The Home Depot, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:06-CV-02227, 2009 WL 904966 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2009)	50
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valente v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Von Der Stuck v. Apco Concrete</i> , 779 A.2d 570 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)	53, 54
<i>Webb v. Zern</i> , 220 A.2d 853 (Pa. 1966).....	15
<i>Whitaker v. Frankford Hosp.</i> , 984 A.2d 512 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009)	58
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	39-41, 44-46

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....	32
Pa. R. App. P. 302(b)	32
Pa. R. App. P. 1925(a).....	12

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A	15, 16, 25, 27, 49
